

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

	<i>Note</i>	<i>(Unit : Baht)</i>	
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
		<i>(Unaudited but reviewed only)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	133,818,263.74	104,678,400.87
Premium due and uncollected	5	49,181,787.68	37,839,758.43
Accrued investment income		2,160,335.53	2,336,441.01
Reinsurance assets	6	41,334,740.58	38,778,044.94
Reinsurance receivables	7	11,003,122.59	6,177,187.51
Invested assets			
Investments in securities	8	652,838,385.37	605,222,476.18
Loans and interest receivables	9	3,638,552.41	3,767,033.40
Property, plant and equipment	10	42,293,617.37	42,334,340.71
Other Intangible assets	11	5.00	5.00
Deferred tax assets	12	37,481,172.48	31,658,953.80
Other assets	13	12,894,699.80	13,865,409.81
TOTAL ASSETS		986,644,682.55	886,658,051.66

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT.)

AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

<i>(Unit : Baht)</i>			
	<i>Note</i>	<u>March 31, 2022</u>	<u>December 31, 2021</u>
		<i>(Unaudited but reviewed only)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY			
Insurance contract liabilities	<i>14</i>	346,596,437.46	262,719,293.77
Due to reinsurers	<i>15</i>	44,097,898.93	30,982,628.37
Income tax payables		4,616,475.28	3,492,287.74
Employee benefit obligations	<i>16</i>	10,101,647.50	9,968,047.00
Deferred tax liabilities	<i>12</i>	8,942,152.29	9,377,198.03
Others liabilities			
Unearned revenue		14,878,290.09	11,459,449.14
Others	<i>17</i>	60,690,584.83	42,622,875.81
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>489,923,486.38</u>	<u>370,621,779.86</u>

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT.)
AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

	<i>(Unit : Baht)</i>	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
	<i>(Unaudited but reviewed only)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		
Owners' equity		
Share capital		
Registered capital		
12,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10.00 each	120,000,000.00	120,000,000.00
Issued and paid-up share capital		
12,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10.00 each	120,000,000.00	120,000,000.00
Premium on share capital	258,000,000.00	258,000,000.00
Retained earnings		
Appropriated		
Statutory reserve	12,000,000.00	12,000,000.00
Unappropriated	70,952,587.03	88,527,479.66
Other components of equity	35,768,609.14	37,508,792.14
TOTAL OWNERS' EQUITY	496,721,196.17	516,036,271.80
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY	986,644,682.55	886,658,051.66

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(UNAUDITED / REVIEWED ONLY)

		<i>(Unit : Baht)</i>	
	<i>Note</i>	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
Revenues			
Premium written		178,746,594.63	32,727,734.58
Less: Premium ceded		(21,231,567.02)	(11,843,288.30)
Net Premium written		157,515,027.61	20,884,446.28
Add/Less: Unearned premium reserves from prior period		(76,724,404.64)	9,609,505.08
Net Premiums earned	30	80,790,622.97	30,493,951.36
Fee and commission income	30	5,901,796.58	4,096,054.57
Income on investments - net	22, 30	2,339,422.60	2,569,442.56
Other income		898,142.31	626,525.14
Total revenues		89,929,984.46	37,785,973.63
Expenses			
Gross benefits and claims		23,782,144.16	23,152,605.75
Less: claims recovered from reinsurers		(2,366,517.84)	(6,664,822.36)
Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses	30	21,415,626.32	16,487,783.39
Commissions and brokerages	30	23,829,713.21	6,062,364.52
Other underwriting expenses	30	54,522,562.85	2,193,544.92
Operating expenses	18, 30	11,382,061.50	8,545,264.76
Net impairment losses on financial assets	19	751,136.38	149,282.68
Total expenses		111,901,100.26	33,438,240.27
Profit (Loss) before corporate income tax		(21,971,115.80)	4,347,733.36
Income tax expenses	12.2	4,396,223.17	(844,586.47)
Profit (Loss) for the period		(17,574,892.63)	3,503,146.89

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONT.)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(UNAUDITED / REVIEWED ONLY)

		<i>(Unit : Baht)</i>	
	<i>Note</i>	<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
Other comprehensive income (expenses)			
<u>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</u>			
Change in value of investments measured at			
fair value through other comprehensive income		(2,175,228.75)	9,383,297.40
Income tax relating to component of other comprehensive income	12.3	435,045.75	(1,876,659.48)
Change in value of investments measured at			
fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax		(1,740,183.00)	7,506,637.92
Other comprehensive income (expenses) for the period, net of tax		(1,740,183.00)	7,506,637.92
Total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period		(19,315,075.63)	11,009,784.81
Earnings per share			
Basic earning (loss) per share		-1.46	0.29
Number of ordinary shares		12,000,000	12,000,000

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(UNAUDITED / REVIEWED ONLY)

(Unit : Baht)

	Share capital Issued and fully paid	Premium on share capital	Retained earnings		Other component of owner's equities	Total
			Appropriated	Unappropriated	Fair value	
			Statutory reserve		changes on investments	
Balance as at December 31, 2020	120,000,000.00	258,000,000.00	12,000,000.00	147,263,618.86	19,997,150.37	557,260,769.23
Profit for the period	-	-	-	3,503,146.89	-	3,503,146.89
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	-	-	-	-	7,506,637.92	7,506,637.92
Balance as at March 31, 2021	120,000,000.00	258,000,000.00	12,000,000.00	150,766,765.75	27,503,788.29	568,270,554.04
Balance as at December 31, 2021	120,000,000.00	258,000,000.00	12,000,000.00	88,527,479.66	37,508,792.14	516,036,271.80
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(17,574,892.63)	-	(17,574,892.63)
Other comprehensive expenses for the period, net of tax	-	-	-	-	(1,740,183.00)	(1,740,183.00)
Balance as at March 31, 2022	120,000,000.00	258,000,000.00	12,000,000.00	70,952,587.03	35,768,609.14	496,721,196.17

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(UNAUDITED / REVIEWED ONLY)

		<i>(Unit : Baht)</i>
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net direct premium written	170,236,483.48	27,679,920.92
Cash paid for reinsurance	(11,144,797.68)	(5,686,488.75)
Interest income	2,569,863.18	2,933,118.66
Other income	898,142.31	626,525.14
Losses incurred of direct insurance	(18,309,051.92)	(13,076,647.31)
Commissions and brokerages	(16,786,374.48)	(1,184,489.43)
Other underwriting expenses	(36,160,716.25)	(2,193,544.92)
Operating expenses	(11,993,710.21)	(11,650,499.18)
Corporate income tax	(301,807.97)	(261,778.72)
Cash received from financial assets	35,475,996.46	26,604,445.68
Cash used in financial assets	(85,304,565.27)	(13,014,239.43)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USE IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>29,179,461.65</u>	<u>10,776,322.66</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM (USE IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Equipment	(39,598.78)	(95,914.69)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USE IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(39,598.78)</u>	<u>(95,914.69)</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	29,139,862.87	10,680,407.97
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	<u>104,678,400.87</u>	<u>31,416,733.73</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	<u><u>133,818,263.74</u></u>	<u><u>42,097,141.70</u></u>

Notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(UNAUDITED / REVIEWED ONLY)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1. Corporate Information

CHARAN INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (“the Company”) was incorporated as a public limited company on March 15, 1994, Registration No. BorMorJor. 0107537000807. The Company has its registered head office at 408/1 Ratchadapisak Road, Samsennok, Huaykwang, Bangkok. The Company’s principal activity is the provision of non - life insurance.

2. BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1 Basis of preparation

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented line items in the statements of financial position, income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows in the same format as that used for annual financial statements, and in accordance with the format of financial statements specified in the 2016 Notification of the Office of Insurance Commission (“OIC”) regarding criteria, procedures, terms and conditions for preparation and submission of financial statements and operating performance reports of non-life insurance companies (No. 2) B.E. 2562 dated April 4, 2019. Which become effective on January 1, 2020 onwards.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

An English version of the interim financial statements has been prepared from the interim financial statements that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial statement shall prevail.

(Sign) Directors
(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

2. BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

2.2 Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current year.

The revised financial reporting standards, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2022, do not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

However, the Company applied the temporary exemption for the adoption of Thai Financial Reporting Standard 9 (TFRS 9): Financial Instruments and Thai Financial Reporting Standard 7 (TFRS 7): Disclosure of Information relating to Financial Instruments, which were revised in Thai Financial Reporting Standard 4 (TFRS 4): Insurance Contracts allowing the extension of the exemption period for the adoption of such TFRS 9 and TFRS 7 whereby the exemption period will end for the financial statements having the fiscal period starts on or after January 1, 2024 or when Thai Financial Reporting Standard 17: Insurances Contracts becomes effective.

2.3 Financial reporting standards that will become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

The Federation of Accounting Professions has revised the numbers of accounting standards, financial reporting standards and interpretations, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the clarification of accounting practices and accounting guidance to users of TFRSs.

The adoption of these temporary exemptions does not have any significant impact on the financial statements.

2.4 Significant accounting policies

This interim financial information is prepared using the same significant accounting policies and methods of computation as were used in the preparation of financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between buyer and seller (market participants) at the measurement date. The Company applies a quoted market price in an active market to measure their assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value by relevant financial reporting standards. Except in case when there is no active market of an identical asset or liability or when a quoted market price is not available, the Company measures fair value using valuation technique that are appropriate in the circumstances and maximizes the use of relevant observable inputs related to assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy into three levels based on categories of inputs to be used in fair value measurement as follows:

- Level 1 - Use of quoted market prices in an observable active market for such assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Use of other observable inputs for such assets or liabilities, whether directly or indirectly
- Level 3 - Use of unobservable inputs such as estimates of future cash flows

At the end of each reporting period, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels within the fair value hierarchy for assets and liabilities held at the end of the reporting period that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company had the following assets that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Government and state enterprise securities				
Equity securities	8,868,000.00	-	-	8,868,000.00
Private enterprise debt securities Equity securities	191,289,506.49	-	13,104,151.94	204,393,658.43
Total assets	200,157,506.49	-	13,104,151.94	213,261,658.43

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Cont.)

As at December 31, 2021, the Company had the following assets that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Government and state enterprise securities			
Equity securities	8,746,500.00	-	-
Private enterprise debt securities	198,408,877.49	-	8,281,509.68
Total assets	207,155,377.49	-	8,281,509.68

During the current period, there were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Cash	767,853.96	693,773.01
Deposits at banks with no fixed maturity date	118,050,409.78	93,984,627.86
Deposits at banks with fixed maturity date	15,000,000.00	10,000,000.00
Cash and cash equivalents	133,818,263.74	104,678,400.87

5. PREMIUM DUE AND UNCOLLECTED

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has balances of premium due and uncollected which classified by aging from the maturity date under the stipulated law of the premium collection as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)					
	March 31, 2022			December 31, 2021		
	Due from insured	Due from agents and brokers	Total	Due from insured	Due from agents and brokers	Total
Not yet due	51,461.60	43,774,687.10	43,826,148.70	19,461.06	33,187,372.95	33,206,834.01
Not over 30 days	357,897.20	3,907,677.12	4,265,574.32	1,493,789.85	1,679,912.21	3,173,702.06
Over 31 days to 60 days	-	786,922.39	786,922.39	-	1,153,504.74	1,153,504.74
Over 61 days to 90 days	-	176,585.41	176,585.41	-	298,398.67	298,398.67
Over 90 days	-	991,896.43	991,896.43	4,979.04	1,164,354.59	1,169,333.63
Total premium receivables	409,358.80	49,637,768.45	50,047,127.25	1,518,229.95	37,483,543.16	39,001,773.11
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	-	(865,339.57)	(865,339.57)	-	(1,162,014.68)	(1,162,014.68)
Total premium due and uncollected, net	409,358.80	48,772,428.88	49,181,787.68	1,518,229.95	36,321,528.48	37,839,758.43

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

6. REINSURANCE ASSETS

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has reinsurance assets as below:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
<u>Insurance recovered from reinsurers</u>		
Loss reserves	4,119,963.12	4,244,977.73
Unearned premium reserves (UPR)	37,214,777.46	34,533,067.21
Total	41,334,740.58	38,778,044.94

7. REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has reinsurance receivables as below:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Amounts due from reinsurers	11,003,122.59	6,177,187.51
Total	11,003,122.59	6,177,187.51

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, balances of amounts due from reinsurers are classified by aging as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Within credit terms	11,003,122.59	6,177,187.51
Total	11,003,122.59	6,177,187.51

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

8. INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES

8.1. Classified by type of investments As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has investments in securities as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)			
	March 31, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Cost / Amortized cost	Fair value	Cost / Amortized cost	Fair value
Investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Government and state enterprise securities				
Equity securities	4,923,750.00	8,868,000.00	4,923,750.00	8,746,500.00
Private enterprise debt securities				
Equity securities	163,286,087.00	191,289,506.49	163,286,087.00	198,408,877.49
Non-listed equity instruments	341,060.00	13,104,151.94	341,060.00	8,281,509.68
Total	168,550,897.00	213,261,658.43	168,550,897.00	215,436,887.17
Add (Less) Unrealized gain (loss)	44,710,761.43	-	46,885,990.17	-
Total investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	213,261,658.43	213,261,658.43	215,436,887.17	215,436,887.17
Investment measured at amortized cost				
Government and state enterprise securities	6,200,000.00		6,200,000.00	
Private sector debt securities	320,000,000.00		295,000,000.00	
Deposits at banks	149,890,000.00		124,930,000.00	
Total	476,090,000.00		426,130,000.00	
(Less) Allowance for expected credit losses	(36,513,273.06)		(36,344,410.99)	
Total investment measured at amortized cost	439,576,726.94		389,785,589.01	
Investments in securities - net	652,838,385.37		605,222,476.18	

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

8. INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES (Cont.)

8.2 Debt securities that are measured at amortized cost.

	(Unit: Baht)		
	March 31, 2022		
	Gross	Expected	
	carrying value	credit loss	Carrying
Investments in debt securities which credit risk has not significantly increased (Stage 1)	441,090,000.00	(1,513,273.06)	439,576,726.94
Credit-impaired investments in debt securities (Stage 3)	35,000,000.00	(35,000,000.00)	-
Total	476,090,000.00	(36,513,273.06)	439,576,726.94

	(Unit: Baht)		
	December 31, 2021		
	Gross	Expected	
	carrying value	credit loss	Carrying
Investments in debt securities which credit risk has not significantly increased (Stage 1)	391,130,000.00	(1,344,410.99)	389,785,589.01
Credit-impaired investments in debt securities (Stage 3)	35,000,000.00	(35,000,000.00)	-
Total	426,130,000.00	(36,344,410.99)	389,785,589.01

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company pledged bank deposit Baht 89.89 million and Baht 89.93 million respective as collateral as stated in note 28.

(Sign) Directors
(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

9. LOANS AND INTEREST RECEIVABLES

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, loans and accrued interest aged by principal and accrued interest are as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

Classification	March 31, 2022		
	LOANS		Total
	Mortgage loans	Other	
Loans which credit risk has not significantly increased			
(Stage 1)	3,498,913.15	139,639.26	3,638,552.41
Credit-impaired loans (Stage 3)	2,035,988.91	-	2,035,988.91
Total	5,534,902.06	139,639.26	5,674,541.32
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(2,035,988.91)	-	(2,035,988.91)
Total - Loans and interest receivables	3,498,913.15	139,639.26	3,638,552.41

(Unit: Baht)

Classification	December 31, 2021		
	LOANS		Total
	Mortgage loans	Other	
Loans which credit risk has not significantly increased			
(Stage 1)	3,611,099.16	155,934.24	3,767,033.40
Credit-impaired loans (Stage 3)	2,035,988.91	-	2,035,988.91
Total	5,647,088.07	155,934.24	5,803,022.31
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(2,035,988.91)	-	(2,035,988.91)
Total - Loans and interest receivables	3,611,099.16	155,934.24	3,767,033.40

9.1 The collateralized loans are loan facilities provided to employees as part of the credit welfare project for house with interest rate MLR – 1.5% to MOR - 2.0% per annum.

9.2 The collateralized loans are personal loans provided to employees as part of the benefit program with interest rate at MLR - 1.5% per annum to MOR per annum.

9.3 The collateralized loans are loan facilities provided to other person at interest rate MOR-1.5% per annum.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas

Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Changing of property, plant and equipment for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 are presented as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)				
	Land	Building	Vehicle	Fixture and office equipment	Total
Net book value					
As at January 1, 2022	41,549,000.00	245,763.03	13.00	539,564.68	42,334,340.71
Cost increasing during the period	-	-	-	39,598.78	39,598.78
Depreciation	-	(19,401.94)	-	(60,920.18)	(80,322.12)
Net book value					
As at March 31, 2022	<u>41,549,000.00</u>	<u>226,361.09</u>	<u>13.00</u>	<u>518,243.28</u>	<u>42,293,617.37</u>

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Changing of intangible assets for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 are presented as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)
	Computer program
Net book value as at January 1, 2022	5.00
Amortized for the period	-
Net book value as at March 31, 2022	<u>5.00</u>

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

12. DEFERRED TAX AND INCOME TAX EXPENSES

12.1 As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the component of deferred tax assets and liabilities consist of following items.

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Deferred tax assets		
Premium reserve	16,447,487.88	12,033,053.46
Loss reserves	8,431,129.90	8,148,313.91
Loss reserves incurred but not reported (IBNR)	2,200,504.53	1,343,648.62
Allowance for expected credit losses / Allowance for doubtful accounts	8,381,720.67	8,140,328.41
Employee benefit obligation	2,020,329.50	1,993,609.40
Total	37,481,172.48	31,658,953.80
Deferred tax liabilities		
Unrealized gain from investment valuation – Available for sale	8,942,152.29	9,377,198.03
Total	8,942,152.29	9,377,198.03
Deferred tax assets (liabilities) - net	28,539,020.19	22,281,755.77

12.2 Income tax expenses for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, comprise as follows:-

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month period ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Current income tax:		
Current income tax charge for the period	1,425,995.51	2,628,488.26
Deferred tax:		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(5,822,218.68)	(1,783,901.79)
Income tax expenses reported in statements of income	<u>(4,396,223.17)</u>	<u>844,586.47</u>

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

12. DEFERED TAX AND INCOME TAX EXPENSES (Cont.)

12.3 As for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, the amount of income tax relating to the each component of comprehensive income are presented as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

	For the three-month period ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Deferred tax relating to:		
Difference from investment measurement-for-sale securities	435,045.75	(1,876,659.48)

13. OTHER ASSETS

(Unit: Baht)

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Prepaid long-term commission	2,464,642.06	2,055,373.23
Loss recovery from counter parties	2,483,588.97	2,016,032.86
Other Receivables	61,910.71	5,658,499.99
Deposit	5,000,000.00	-
Others	4,626,059.86	5,294,731.22
Total	14,636,201.60	15,024,637.30
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(1,741,501.80)	(1,159,227.49)
Other assets - net	12,894,699.80	13,865,409.81

14. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES

(Unit: Baht)

	March 31, 2022		
	Insurance contract liabilities	Liabilities on reinsurance	Net
Loss reserves and outstanding claims			
- Incurred and agreed claim reserves	49,635,646.10	(2,620,973.71)	47,014,672.39
- Incurred but not reported claim reserves	12,501,512.03	(1,498,989.41)	11,002,522.62
Premium liabilities - Unearned premium reserves	284,459,279.33	(37,214,777.46)	247,244,501.87
Total	346,596,437.46	(41,334,740.58)	305,261,696.88

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas

Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

14. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (Cont.)

	(Unit: Baht)		
	December 31, 2021		
	Insurance contract	Liabilities on	Net
	liabilities	reinsurance	
Loss reserves and outstanding claims			
- Incurred and agreed claim reserves	49,882,493.06	(3,179,584.56)	46,702,908.50
- Incurred but not reported claim reserves	7,783,636.27	(1,065,393.17)	6,718,243.10
Premium liabilities - Unearned premium reserves	205,053,164.44	(34,533,067.21)	170,520,097.23
Total	262,719,293.77	(38,778,044.94)	223,941,248.83

Loss reserves and outstanding claims

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Beginning balances	57,666,129.33	92,104,977.37
Claims incurred for the periods	42,029,106.37	94,851,583.41
Changes in claim reserves in previous period/year	(3,868,478.10)	(21,038,743.74)
Changes in assumption and loss reserve and outstanding claims	(13,930,165.37)	(6,537,202.97)
Claims paid during the periods	(19,759,434.10)	(101,714,484.74)
Ending balances	62,137,158.13	57,666,129.33

As at March 31, 2022, the Company had loss reserves and outstanding claims under reinsurance contracts of Baht 1.09 million (December 31, 2021: Baht 1.64 million).

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

14. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (Cont.)

Unearned premium reserve

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Beginning balances	205,053,164.44	68,613,230.91
Premium written for the period	178,746,594.63	316,631,593.13
Premium earned for the current period	(99,340,479.74)	(180,191,659.60)
Ending balance	<u>284,459,279.33</u>	<u>205,053,164.44</u>

Unexpired risk reserve

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Beginning balances	99,557,856.23	28,909,034.49
Estimated claims for the period	80,760,783.28	146,569,556.45
Expired risk during the period	(48,232,004.74)	(75,920,734.71)
Ending balance	<u>132,086,634.77</u>	<u>99,557,856.23</u>

As at March 31, 2022, the Company has not provided for unexpired risk reserve for the amount of Baht 132.09 million (December 31, 2021, Baht 99.56 million) since unexpired risk reserve is lower than unearned premium reserve.

15. DUE TO REINSURERS

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Premium ceded payables	15,224,769.44	15,198,091.81
Amount withheld on reinsurance	28,873,129.49	15,784,536.56
Total reinsurance payables	<u>44,097,898.93</u>	<u>30,982,628.37</u>

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

16. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

Employee benefits expenses project as determined

(Unit: Baht)

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Current service cost	185,585.75	239,663.25
Interest cost	39,514.75	32,495.00
Total Expenses	225,100.50	272,158.25

As at March 31, 2022

Defined benefit obligations at January 1, 2022	9,968,047.00
Current service cost	185,585.75
Interest cost	39,514.75
Less Benefits paid	(91,500.00)
Defined benefit obligations at March 31, 2022	10,101,647.50

Actuarial assumptions to use for calculation:-

	March 31, 2022 (Percentage)	December 31, 2021 (Percentage)
Discount rate	1.67	1.67
Salary rate increase	1.50	1.50

17. OTHER LIABILITIES

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Accrued expense	46,982,452.74	27,763,315.07
Accrued commission	7,053,671.88	5,502,860.90
Others	6,654,460.21	9,356,699.84
Total	60,690,584.83	42,622,875.81

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas

Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

18. OPERATING EXPENSES

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2022	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021
Personal expenses which are not expenses for underwriting and claims	5,455,542.28	5,644,560.07
Premises and equipment expenses which is not expenses for underwriting	2,170,672.23	1,523,334.89
Taxes and duties	901,322.75	208,167.72
Other operating expenses	2,854,524.24	1,169,202.08
Total operating expenses	<u>11,382,061.50</u>	<u>8,545,264.76</u>

19. NET IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2022	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021
Loans and interest receivables	-	(20,000.00)
Investment in securities	168,862.07	-
Other assets	582,274.31	169,282.68
Total net impairment losses on financial assets	<u>751,136.38</u>	<u>149,282.68</u>

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

20. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

	(Unit: Baht)	
	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2022	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021
Management		
Wages and salaries	2,855,259.00	2,795,706.00
Pension costs - defined contribution plans	45,424.00	44,952.00
Others	146,969.55	125,722.75
	<u>3,047,652.55</u>	<u>2,966,380.75</u>
Other employees		
Wages and salaries	4,007,417.00	4,151,524.00
Pension costs - defined contribution plans	(43,585.27)	59,412.32
Others	168,849.00	214,098.00
	<u>4,132,680.73</u>	<u>4,425,034.32</u>
Total	<u>7,180,333.28</u>	<u>7,391,415.07</u>
Employee benefit expenses has been allocated to:		
Other underwriting expenses	1,155,670.00	1,067,985.00
Insurance claim and loss adjustments	569,121.00	678,870.00
Operating expenses	5,455,542.28	5,644,560.07
Total	<u>7,180,333.28</u>	<u>7,391,415.07</u>

21. BENEFITS PAID TO DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

Directors' remuneration is benefit paid to the Company's directors in accordance with the Section 90 of the Public Company Limited Act B.E. 1992 excluded salaries and related benefits to be paid to executive directors.

Benefit expenses paid to chief executive officer, the next four executive levels immediately below that chief executive officer and all persons in positions comparable to these fourth executive levels consist of salaries, bonus, retirement benefit and meeting allowance.

Directors' remuneration and management benefit expenses for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 are presented as follows.

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Short-term benefits	2,886,926.55	2,816,350.00
Long-term benefits	160,726.00	150,030.75
Total	<u>3,047,652.55</u>	<u>2,966,380.75</u>

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas

Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

22. Net investment revenues

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company had revenues relating to investment as follows.

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Interest income	2,339,422.60	2,569,442.56
Total	2,339,422.60	2,569,442.56

23. CAPITAL FUND MANAGEMENT

The primary objectives of the Company's capital fund management are to ensure that it has an appropriate financial structure, presences the ability to continue its business as a going concern and to maintain capital reserve in accordance with Notifications of the Office of Insurance Commission (OIC).

24. ASSETS PLEDGED WITH REGISTRAR

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company pledged bank deposit in the amount of Baht 14.00 million as collateral with the registrar in accordance with the Section 19 of Insurance Act B.E.2535.

25. ASSETS RESERVE PLEDGED WITH REGISTRAR

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, bank deposit amount of Baht 55.00 million are used as collateral against premium reserve with the registrar

26. PROVIDENT FUND

The Company and its employees have jointly registered a provident fund scheme under Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. (1987). The fund is contributed to by the Company and its employees at the equal monthly rate of 3 percent of the employees' basic salary, based on the length of employment and will be paid to the employees upon termination in accordance with the rules of the fund. The fund is managed by Kasikorn Management Company Limited. For the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 the Company contributed to Fund approximately Baht 0.01 million and Baht 0.10 million respectively.

27. LEGAL RESERVE

Under the Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 (1992), the Company is required to set aside a legal reserve at least 5% of annual net profit until the cumulative reserve reaches an amount of 10% of the authorized share capital. Such legal reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

28. RESTRICTED ASSETS WITH COMMITMENT

As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company pledged bank deposit of Baht 89.89 million and Baht 89.93 million respective as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Bank deposit as collateral for :		
Bank overdraft	20,000,000.00	20,000,000.00
Assets pledged with registrar	14,000,000.00	14,000,000.00
Assets reserve pledged with registrar	55,000,000.00	55,000,000.00
Credit card usage	500,000.00	500,000.00
Electricity usage	390,000.00	430,000.00
Total	89,890,000.00	89,930,000.00

29. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENT

Litigation

29.1 As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company was sued from act as insurer with the prosecution value of Baht 14.81 million and 2.90 million respective. However, the Company's contingent liabilities from prosecution cases in the value not more than the policy custody amount of Baht 2.61 million and 2.06 million respective. Those prosecution cases have been incompletely considered and the Company expects to win the mostly cases. Nevertheless, the Company recorded the provision for contingent loss amount of Baht 2.53 million and 2.00 million respective in the financial statements.

29.2 Black case no. R. 739/2565 dated on February 25, 2022 The company was sued and prosecuted by an employee in breaching of employment Contract claiming amount of Baht 2.77 million The trial has not yet been completed. The Company has estimated the amount of damage possibly incurred in the financial statements of Baht 0.75 million.

Guarantees

29.3 As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has the unused letter of guarantee issued by bank in the name of the Company for the amount of Baht 0.89 million and Baht 0.93 million respective relating to guarantee for electricity usage.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

29. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENT (Cont.)

Operating lease commitments

29.4 As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has commitments to pay under service agreement as follows:

	(Unit: Baht)	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Due within 1 year	1,979,041.10	1,765,984.11
Due within 1 - 5 years	4,970,000.00	-
Due over 5 years	1,988,000.00	-
Total	8,937,041.10	1,765,984.11

30. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT

Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance.

The Company's operations involve the single business segment of non-life insurance, and are carried on in the single geographic area of Thailand. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned business segment and geographical area. And for the purposes of administration, The Company reported operating segments. Divided into categories of products include fire insurance, marine and transport insurance, personal accident insurance and miscellaneous insurance as segment income and profit of the Company for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 are as follows.

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

30. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT (Cont.)

(Unit: Baht)

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2022					
	Fire	Marine and transportation	Motor	Personal accident	Miscellaneous	Total
Underwriting income						
Premium written	12,597,008.38	3,936,145.92	150,373,224.91	262,578.18	11,577,637.24	178,746,594.63
Less: Premium ceded	(4,365,109.73)	(2,799,820.10)	(7,468,777.54)	(66,561.97)	(6,531,297.68)	(21,231,567.02)
Net premium written	8,231,898.65	1,136,325.82	142,904,447.37	196,016.21	5,046,339.56	157,515,027.61
Add/Less: Unearned premium reserves	(641,664.45)	321,010.56	(75,748,412.42)	(24,139.00)	(631,199.33)	(76,724,404.64)
Earned premium written	7,590,234.20	1,457,336.38	67,156,034.95	171,877.21	4,415,140.23	80,790,622.97
Fee and commissions income	1,504,531.11	842,554.44	1,138,026.03	26,734.89	2,389,950.11	5,901,796.58
Total underwriting income	<u>9,094,765.31</u>	<u>2,299,890.82</u>	<u>68,294,060.98</u>	<u>198,612.10</u>	<u>6,805,090.34</u>	<u>86,692,419.55</u>
Underwriting expenses						
Claims and losses adjustment	1,193,885.98	(8,419.49)	19,552,863.21	27,414.67	649,881.95	21,415,626.32
Commissions and brokerages	2,987,829.92	532,396.82	18,245,659.54	46,694.69	2,017,132.24	23,829,713.21
Other underwriting expenses	455,587.47	403,500.68	53,361,224.10	1,316.32	300,934.28	54,522,562.85
Total underwriting expenses						
before operating expenses	<u>4,637,303.37</u>	<u>927,478.01</u>	<u>91,159,746.85</u>	<u>75,425.68</u>	<u>2,967,948.47</u>	99,767,902.38
Operating expenses						11,382,061.50
Net impairment losses on financial assets						582,274.31
Loss on underwriting						(25,039,818.64)
Net investment income						2,339,422.60
Other income						898,142.31
Net impairment losses on financial assets						(168,862.07)
Loss before income tax expense						(21,971,115.80)
Income tax (Expense) income						4,396,223.17
Loss for the period						<u>(17,574,892.63)</u>

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

30. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT (Cont.)

(Unit: Baht)

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021					
	Fire	Marine and transportation	Motor	Personal accident	Miscellaneous	Total
Underwriting income						
Premium written	10,989,218.53	3,165,290.95	6,596,100.18	225,297.26	11,751,827.66	32,727,734.58
Less: Premium ceded	(3,125,172.44)	(2,059,596.35)	(337,590.27)	(49,144.46)	(6,271,784.78)	(11,843,288.30)
Net premium written	7,864,046.09	1,105,694.60	6,258,509.91	176,152.80	5,480,042.88	20,884,446.28
Add/Less: Unearned premium reserves	(929,058.16)	(139,048.32)	12,182,586.01	(1,212.39)	(1,503,762.06)	9,609,505.08
Earned premium written	6,934,987.93	966,646.28	18,441,095.92	174,940.41	3,976,280.82	30,493,951.36
Fee and commissions income	1,068,276.51	622,734.38	74,497.38	21,038.17	2,309,508.13	4,096,054.57
Total underwriting income	8,003,264.44	1,589,380.66	18,515,593.30	195,978.58	6,285,788.95	34,590,005.93
Underwriting expenses						
Claims and losses adjustment	92,210.39	(37,819.85)	12,353,271.82	145,022.08	3,935,098.95	16,487,783.39
Commissions and brokerages	2,627,491.32	427,400.18	1,000,521.36	40,671.45	1,966,280.21	6,062,364.52
Other underwriting expenses	419,096.12	390,695.01	1,085,335.84	1,170.96	297,246.99	2,193,544.92
Total underwriting expenses						
before operating expenses	3,138,797.83	780,275.34	14,439,129.02	186,864.49	6,198,626.15	24,743,692.83
Operating expenses						8,545,264.76
Net impairment losses on financial assets						244,547.80
Profit on underwriting						1,056,500.54
Net investment income						2,569,442.56
Other income						626,525.14
Net impairment losses on financial assets						95,265.12
Profit before income tax expense						4,347,733.36
Income tax (Expense) income						(844,586.47)
Profit for the period						3,503,146.89

(Sign) Directors

(Mr. Sukich Charanvas

Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)

30. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT (Cont.)

The following table presents segment assets and liabilities of the Company's operating segments as at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

	fire	Marine and transportation	Motor	Personal accident	Miscellaneous	Unallocated assets	Total
Assets							
As at March 31, 2022	22,078,963.46	9,102,901.99	45,484,327.07	2,988,264.99	28,353,740.75	878,636,484.29	986,644,682.55
As at December 31, 2021	19,883,560.81	10,078,221.07	32,227,653.05	3,770,109.17	23,724,108.92	796,974,398.64	886,658,051.66
Liabilities							
As at March 31, 2022	57,223,794.03	13,244,882.99	301,146,836.44	651,081.41	40,532,902.72	77,123,988.79	489,923,486.38
As at December 31, 2021	52,898,959.32	14,722,262.78	208,995,787.67	713,436.23	33,501,764.77	59,789,569.09	370,621,779.86

31. APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been approved to be issued by authorized directors on May 11, 2022.

(Sign) Directors
(Mr. Sukich Charanvas Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon)